
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Hirst (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Barrett, Clark, Faragher, Hossack, Parker 
and Russell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

3.  Draft Vision for Brentwood and Outcome of Consultation All Wards 17 - 32

4.  Unauthorised Incursions All Wards 33 - 36

5.  Income Generation All Wards 37 - 40

6.  Brentwood Town Hall Room Hire Brentwoo
d South

41 - 48

7.  Fron Cottage,  Alexander Lane Shenfield 49 - 78

8.  2 Harewood Road, Pilgrims Hatch - Shop Refurbishment Pilgrims 
Hatch

79 - 84

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  4 The Keys, Warley Warley 85 - 90

10.  Corporate Asset Management Plan Update - Asset 
Challenge

All Wards 91 - 96

11.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
07.09.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members req
[...]
d Consultation 
Results

Report of: Gregory Campbell, Programme and Project Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the results of the 
consultation to help inform discussions on the draft corporate plan 
document. 

1.2 The draft corporate plan will cover a three year period, 2016 to 2019. The 
plan will be referred to as the ‘Vision for Brentwood’ and refresh the 
previous plan, setting out clear strategic direction.

1.3 The consultation is now complete and the draft ‘Vision for Brentwood’ 
2016 -2019 has been developed.  Overall the summary of results 
indicated the following:

 A preference towards Council ran services although not against 
alternative delivery methods, 

 Cleanliness and safety of the Borough took priority over events and 
support for community organisations with mixed views on the 
provision of affordable housing.  

 A focus on getting the basics right was seen as key to a good town 
centre; having attractive surroundings with the ability to park were 
respondents top priorities.  

 Of less concern is the evening economy, restaurants and café culture.  
Keeping the council tax low was important as was a clean and 
green environment. 

 Further it appears that respondents to the survey are ‘tech-savvy’ 
using different online methods to contact the Council and have 
benefitted from the enhanced level of customer service afforded 
by the Contact Centre.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To agree the new draft corporate plan ‘Vision for Brentwood’ 2016-
2019 and place on deposit for public comment until the end of 
September 2015.

1.2 That the development of work programmes to deliver the ‘Vision for 
Brentwood’ 2016-2019 be agreed with details coming back to a future 
committee for decision

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 At the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee held on the 23rd June 
2015, it was agreed that resident grou
[...]
 is even more wisely spent. We will explore new income generating ideas and 

opportunities. We will have services delivered by those best placed to deliver excellence and value-for-money, 

whilst holding onto and enhancing our role, duties and powers as local council and community leader. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
  
  

Meet at least 
80% of our 
customers’ 

needs at the 
first point of 

contact 

Look to reduce 
costs by 

streamlining 
services and 

processes 

Continue to 
improve our 
governance 

arrangements 
leading to faster 
more effective 

decision-making 

Review the 
Town Hall 
project to 
deliver a 

community hub, 
shared by others 

Implementatio
n of Local 
Delivery 
Support 

Framework

Review the 
Council’s Legal 

Services and 
Constitution 

Review our 
asset 

management 
governance 

strategy   

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



15th September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Unauthorised  Incursions

Report of: Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough, Health, Safety and Localism  

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 A significant increase in the number of unauthorised incursions has 
occurred across the Borough over the past year.   

1.2 In order to minimise the number and impact of these incursions approval 
is being sought for additional funding to secure key sites.

2. Recommendation

That Members agree to:

2.1 Expenditure of up to £150K be added to the capital programme for 
security improvements to sites across the Borough, funded from capital 
receipts.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 There has been a recent increase in unauthorised incursions in the 
Borough.  A significant number of these have been on Council owned 
land.  Since 2013 there have been twenty five unauthorised incursions in 
the Borough. Fifteen of these however have been since May this year.  

3.2 There is considerable 
[...]
Page 34



Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.1 Risk assessments will be carried out in planning security solutions to 
strike a balance between unauthorised and authorised access.  

Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 Not relevant 

10. Appendices to this report

10.1 None 

Report Author Contact Details: 

Name: Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Telephone: 01277 312506
E-mail: ashley.culverwell@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



15th September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Income Generation

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 In light of the significant budget pressures that are facing the Council in 
the coming years, ways of generating additional income and reducing 
costs are being explored.

1.2 This report sets out the current activities, which are being undertaken by 
the Council in relation to this.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To approve the areas indentified for a draft “Income Generation 
Programme” to cover the areas indentified in 4.1-4.10 of this report.

2.2 To agree that such activities as outlined below 4.1-4.10 of this report, be 
developed into full business cases with reports to come back to Policy, 
Finance and Resource Committee, once details are complete.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The budget report presented to Council on the 10 June 2015 gave a 
commitment to finding additional efficiency savings and income 
generating actives to help reduce the budget gap.

3.2 Work has been carried out to identify opportunities and the current 
activities being pursued are set out in this report. 

4. Income Generation and Cost Reduction Activities

4.1 The fi
[...]
e & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 Financial implications are considered throughout this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

7.2 None directly arising from this report.

Page 39



Report Author Contact Details: 
Name: Chris Leslie
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 40



15 September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Town Hall Meeting Room Charges

Report of: Adrian J Tidbury,  Estates and Valuation Surveyor

Wards Affected: Brentwood South

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers the proposal for a scheme of charges for the hire of 
meeting rooms within the Town Hall by commercial organisations.

1.2 The Town Hall meeting rooms are used for a variety of purposes for 
Council business and a variety of external organisations, from the 
commercial and voluntary sectors. 

1.3 External bookings have exceeded 100 per quarter and it is proposed that 
the Council should introduce a charging regime for commercial 
organisations to bring it into line with other providers. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That a charging regime be introduced with immediate effect to 
charge  commercial organisations and wedding parties in 
accordance with the charging regime as set out in the appendix to 
this report.

2.2 That no charge be introduced for community groups directly 
benefiting the Borough of Brentwood in accordance with  the 
appendix to this report but that details be published of community 
room bookings and use and the fee that could have been charged to 
ensure transparency for the benefits given to community groups 
using the Town Hall meeting rooms.

2.3 Charges to come in effect from 1st November 2015.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council receives over 100 external bookings fo
[...]
s. 
 
Available rooms for hire will be : 

 Council Chamber 

 Committee Rm 1 

 Committee Rm 2 

 Meeting Rm 1 

 
Should meetings finish after 7pm, then an additional charge of £20 per hour will be 
made to cover the additional overtime costs.  
 
Refeshments will be available from the vending machines. 
 
Room Hire Charges will not include the provision of parking space in either  the 
North, South or rear Car Parks. Car parking provision is at a premium and the visitor 
car park is now Pay and Display. 
 

Page 47

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



15 September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Fron Cottage

Report of: Adrian J Tidbury, Estates and Valuation Surveyor

Wards Affected: Shenfield

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers the request from the owner of Fron Cottage, 
Alexander Lane Shenfield to acquire land adjacent to his property as 
'garden land' to increase the size of the available garden.

1.2 Members will be aware that the Asset, Infrastructure and Localism Panel 
held on 12 February 2012 resolved to accept the Asset Strategy reported 
which included the sale of minor strips of land of no value to the Council.

1.3 A number of residents declared an interest in this initiative including the 
owners of Fron Cottage.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the valuation of the Council's agent in the sum of £15,000 for a 
99 year lease be accepted. or 

2.2 That the valuation of the Council's agent in the sum of £1,500 p.a. for 
the provision of a license to occupy the land as garden land be 
accepted 

2.3 That should the owner of the property not accept the terms offered 
by the Council the land be returned to form part of the Alexander 
Lane playing fields

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council was approached by the prospective purchasers of the 
property in April 2014. The purchasers indicated that were made aware 
that the seller of the property had a
[...]
benefits 
d) Mutual annual break clauses 

 
4.7 All leases will contain rent review provisions indicating that the market 

 rent will be reviewed at appropriate intervals (annually at RPI) 
 

4.8 All leases will include provisions to exclude any security of tenure rights 
 

  ! " # $ %Page 77



 
 

 
5. Implementation of the Policy 

 
5.1  Due to the variety of arrangements currently in place in respect of the 

 use of the Council’s assets by voluntary and community organizations 
 it will be necessary to phase in the policy as follows:- 
 

a) As soon as possible where lease arrangements have already 
expired 

b) As and when existing lease is due to expire 
c) When the Council agrees to enter into a new lease arrangement 

 
6.  All disposals will be conducted in accordance with the Council’s Financial 

Standing Orders and Schemes of Delegations.  

Page 78



1

, 

15 September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

2 Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood

Report of: Russell Clinker,  Senior Assets Manager

Wards Affected: Pilgrims Hatch

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report considers the cost of refurbishing the shop at 2 Harewood Road 
Pilgrims Hatch so that the property can be let. 

1.2. The shop at 2 Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch has been vacant for some time 
and works are required to make the shop safe to let. Initially the property was 
under offer to a party as seen although they pulled out whilst the matter was in 
solicitors’ hands and offers have been invited from interested parties. Firm 
interest has now been received from a party but on the basis that the property is 
refurbished ready to receive their fitting out works.

1.3. Quotations have therefore been sought for these works. The quotations are split 
into the cost of the electrical works and the general refurbishment and removal 
of the previous tenants’ redundant fitting out.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the shop unit is refurbished to meet current electrical and health and 
safety standards  to put the shop into a lettable condition ready to receive 
a prospective tenant’s shop fitting. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1. The previous tenant was a lessee of the above shop for approximately 35 years 
and the dated state of the interior of the shop, in particular the electrics, mean 
that extensive works are required to bring the property up to a safe lettable 
standard.

3.2. The previous tenant signed a deed of surrender dated 24 March 2015.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



2

3.3.  It is recommended that the shop is properly refurbished by the council’s 
contractors (rather than an ingoing tenant)  to ensure that the job is done 
thoroughly to enable the letting the shop for the foreseeable future. This is on 
the basis that the shop is ready to receive the tenant’s fitting out works.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1. This is an income producing asset and the required refurbishment will ensure 
that the asset can continue to produce income albeit that the refurbishment 
costs will be offset against some rental income for a period of time.

4.2. We have sought  quotations from the Council’s term contractors Oakray 
(electrics) and Wates (refurbishment works) in order to speed up the process of 
getting the unit let and income producing.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1. To ensure the shop is brought up to a lettable standard that complies with 
current health and safety regulations.

5.2. To preserve the council’s investment and future rental income stream.

6. Consultation

6.1. No formal consultation has been undertaken or is required

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1. Value for Money: policies that invest in key services to create opportunity for all, 
provide better value for Brentwood’s taxpayers and enhance the Borough’s 
infrastructure whilst modernising and transforming Brentwood Borough Council. 
We will re-prioritise and focus our resources and be innovative in our approach.

7.2
[...]
ted: Warley

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report considers the renewal of the lease at 4 The Keys which is 
currently occupied by ‘Martin The Newsagent’ as a convenience Store. 

1.2. The current lease on 4 The Keys, Warley  expires in September 2016

1.3. It is proposed that Martins take a new lease from September 2015 
(surrendering their current lease) at an increased rent and widened user 
clause to incorporate the selling of alcohol subject to the tenant at 3 The 
Keys (currently holding over on their lease) which currently sells alcohol 
terminating their lease (3 months Notice to terminate required).

2. Recommendation

          2.1      That a new lease is agreed with Martins on the above outline basis to 
increase the income to the Council approx. a year earlier than expected 
and secure a key tenant in the Keys shopping parade for the immediate 
future.

 
3. Introduction and Background

3.1. Martins need to expand their user clause to include alcohol sales in order 
to protect the long term viability of their shop at 4 The Keys which is in 
competition with similar convenience stores in the locality which do sell 
alcoholic drinks.

3.2. Martins have been in discussions with the tenant at 3 The Keys which 
trades as an off licence in order to purchase their goodwill of that 
business. The off licence is struggling and they want to vacate and they 
have been speaking to Martins to sell the goodwill of their business so 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



2

Martins can  (subject to approval from the council and licencing officers) 
expand their user clause to include alcohol sales. 

3.3. An application for a Licence to sell alcohol (for consumption off the 
premises) has been received from agents acting for Martin McColl Ltd  by 
the Licencing Team at Brentwood Council on 6 August. This relates to 4 
The Keys.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1. Martins are the only multiple tenant in this shopping parade and therefore 
a 
[...]
 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.1. None directly arising from this report

9. Background Papers 

None.

10. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Exempt 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Russell Clinker
Telephone: 01277 312931
E-mail: russell.Clinker@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 87

mailto:christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



The appendix is confidential by virtue of the likely disclosure of information 
exempt under para. 1 and 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, namely information relating to any individual and information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Council).

Page 89

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



15 September 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Corporate Asset Management Plan Update – Asset 
Challenge 

Report of: Chris Gill, Interim Project Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Asset Management Strategy 2014/15 was approved by the  Asset & 
Enterprise Committee on 15 July 2014. An update on progress was noted 
by the Asset & Enterprise Committee on 27 March 2015. 

1.2 The Strategy highlighted the entrepreneurial approach to the Councils 
management of its assets and the March Committee report provided an 
update on progress. Since March the Councils Strategic Asset Manager 
has moved on and a temporary resource has been brought in for a short 
time to work with the asset management team to provide support and 
mentoring to the team as they continue to deliver the Asset Management 
Strategy.

1.3 A key project for the remainder of  2015/16 will be to complete the Asset 
Challenge Review to inform a refresh of the Asset Management Strategy 
for 2016/17.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To agree an update review to the current Asset Management 
Strategy and Action Plan to ensure it remains in line with Council 
needs.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



3. I
[...]
ised Incursions
	5 Income Generation
	6 Brentwood Town Hall Room Hire
	Appendix A

	7 Fron Cottage,  Alexander Lane
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 2 Harewood Road, Pilgrims Hatch - Shop Refurbishment
	Appendix A

	9 4 The Keys, Warley
	Appendix A

	10 Corporate Asset Management Plan Update - Asset Challenge
	Appendix A

	 



Minutes of the meeting


132

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Faragher
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Parker
Cllr Russell

Also Present

Cllr Barrell
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Tee
Cllr Wiles

Officers Present
Greg Campbell - Project Manager - Customer Transformation
Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Adam Rulewski - Barrister – BDT Legal
Greg Campbell - Project Manager - Customer Transformation
Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism

138. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

139. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee held on 30th 
June 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.



133

140. Draft Vision for Brentwood and Outcome of Consultation 

The purpose of the report before Members was to provide an update on the 
results of the Vision for Brentwood consultation to help inform discussions on 
the draft corporate plan document. 

The consultation was now complete and the draft corporate plan – to be 
referred to as the ‘Vision for Brentwood’ - had been developed. The draft 
would cover a three year period, 2016 to 2019 and would refresh the previous 
plan, setting out clear strategic direction.

Overall the summary of results indicated the following:

 A preference towards Council ran services although not against 
alternative delivery methods, 
 Cleanliness and safety of the Borough took priority over events 
and support for community organisations with mixed views on the provision of 
affordable housing.  
 A focus on getting the basics right was seen as key to a good town 
centre; having attractive surroundings with the ability to park were 
respondents top priorities.  
 Of less concern is the evening economy, restaurants and café culture.  
Keeping the council tax low was important as was a clean and green 
environment. 
 Further it appears that respondents to the survey are ‘tech-savvy’ using 
different online methods to contact the Council and have benefitted from the 
enhanced level of customer service afforded by the Contact Centre.

Members received a short presentation on the consultation results and the 
Chair thanked officers for the work undertaken in relation to the consultation.

It was proposed that the draft ‘Vision for Brentwood’ document would be 
placed on deposit until the end of September 2015 to enable comments from 
the public and Members to be made which would be considered alongside the 
consultation results.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Hirst  SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and, following a vote taken on a show of 
hands it was RESOLVED:

1. To agree the new draft corporate plan ‘Vision for Brentwood’ 
2016-2019 and place on deposit for public comment until the end of 
September 2015.



134

2. That the development of work programmes to deliver the ‘Vision 
for Brentwood’ 2016-2019 be agreed with details coming back to a future 
committee for decision.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The recommendations are based on the returns from the consultation, 
political priorities need to be ever more efficient, develop a modern thinking 
and delivering council.

2. That further work is required to identify the programmes of work in 
which the vision can be delivered.

141. Unauthorised Incursions 

Members were reminded that a significant increase in the number of 
unauthorised incursions had occurred across the Borough over the past year, 
a significant number of which had been on Council-owned land.  In order to 
minimise the number and impact of these incursions approval was sought for 
additional funding of £150k to secure key sites, proposed as follows:

 King George's Playing Field 
 Hutton Recreation Ground
 Brentwood Centre Field
 Larkins Playing Field
 Entrance to Brentwood Centre
 Warley Playing fields

Members noted that security improvements on other sites would be 
considered where appropriate.

Cllr Faragher  MOVED and Cllr Hossack SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands.  It was 

RESOLVED 

That expenditure of up to £150K be added to the capital programme for 
security improvements to sites across the Borough, funded from capital 
receipts.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To reduce the number of unauthorised incursions across the Borough.



135

142. Income Generation 

Members were advised that, in light of the significant budget pressures that 
would be facing the Council in the coming years, ways of generating 
additional income and reducing costs were being explored.

The report set out the current activities which were being undertaken by the 
Council in relation to this, summarized as follows:

 Ensuring the best use being made of the Council’s existing property 
assets and acquiring and managing income generating property assets if 
appropriate

 Updating the Council’s asset register to maximize potential revenue 
streams

 Maximising returns from property assets through reviewing existing 
leases, triggering rent review clauses or negotiating new agreements.  A 
central list of leased properties and rent review dates was being 
compiled

 The identification and sale of redundant property assets
 Acquisition of income generating property assets
 Establishing a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) to enable the 

Council to undertake commercial activity
 Minimising borrowing costs
 Procurement challenge through the East of England Local Government 

Association
 Reduction in the cost of provision of homelessness accommodation, 

possibly providing accommodation directly by the Council
 Investigating the possibility of reclaiming VAT through engagement of 

specialist VAT consultants

Cllr Mrs McKinlay  MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a full discussion a vote 
was taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. To approve the areas indentified for a draft “Income Generation 
Programme” to cover the areas indentified in 4.1-4.10 of the report.

2. To agree that such activities as outlined in 4.1-4.10 of the report, be 
developed into full business cases with reports to come back to 
Policy, Finance and Resource Committee, once details are complete.

3. That opportunities be explored for the Council to maintain its own 
trees and possibly generate an income through other tree-works.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To provide Members with an update on the activities taking place regarding 
income generation and cost savings.



136

143. Brentwood Town Hall Room Hire 

The report before Members considered the proposal for a scheme of charges 
for the hire of meeting rooms within the Town Hall by commercial 
organisations.

The Town Hall meeting rooms were used for a range of purposes for Council 
business and a variety of external organisations, from the commercial and 
voluntary sectors but the Council did not have clear guidance on charging for 
their use. 

External bookings had exceeded 100 per quarter and it was proposed that the 
Council should introduce a charging regime for commercial organisations to 
bring it into line with other providers. 

Cllr Russell  MOVED and Cllr Hossack  SECONDED the recommendation 
in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show 
of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That a charging regime be introduced to charge commercial 
organisations and wedding parties in accordance with the charging 
regime as set out in the appendix to the report, agreement of 
details regarding deposits etc. being delegated  to the Head of Paid 
Service. 

2. That no charge be introduced for community groups directly 
benefiting the Borough of Brentwood in accordance with  the 
appendix to this report but that details be published of community 
room bookings and use and the fee that could have been charged 
to ensure transparency for the benefits given to community groups 
using the Town Hall meeting rooms.

3. Charges will come into effect from 1st November 2015.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To create a scheme of charges for the hire of meeting rooms within the Town 
Hall by commercial organisations.

144. Termination of Meeting 

In accordance with Rule 28 of the Council’s Procedure rules, the business of 
the meeting not having been concluded by two hours after its start. At 9.00pm, 
the Committee voted to continue with the meeting for 30 minutes.



137

145. Fron Cottage,  Alexander Lane 

The report before Members considered the request from the owner of Fron 
Cottage, Alexander Lane Shenfield to acquire land adjacent to his property as 
'garden land' to increase the size of the available garden.

Members were aware that the Asset, Infrastructure and Localism Panel held 
on 12 February 2012 resolved to accept the Asset Strategy reported which 
included the sale of minor strips of land of no value to the Council.

A number of residents declared an interest in this initiative including the 
owners of Fron Cottage.

Cllr Parker  MOVED and Cllr Faragher SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report and following a full discussion and  a vote was taken by a 
show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED 

1. That the valuation of the Council's agent in the sum of £15,000 for 
a 99 year lease be accepted or 

2. That the valuation of the Council's agent in the sum of £1,500 p.a. 
for the provision of a license to occupy the land as garden land be 
accepted 

3. That should the owner of the property not accept the terms 
offered by the Council the land be returned to form part of the 
Alexander Lane playing fields

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To consider the request from the owner of Fron Cottage, Alexander Lane 
Shenfield to acquire land adjacent to the property as 'garden land' to increase 
the size of the available garden

146. 2 Harewood Road, Pilgrims Hatch - Shop Refurbishment 

The report before Members considered the cost of refurbishing the shop at 2 
Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch so that the property could be let. 

The shop at 2 Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch had been vacant for some time 
and works were required to make the shop safe to let. Initially the property 
was under offer to a party ‘as seen’ although they pulled out whilst the matter 
was in solicitors’ hands and offers had been invited from interested parties. 
Firm interest had now been received from a party but on the basis that the 
property was refurbished ready to receive their fitting out works.



138

Officers recommended that the shop was properly refurbished by the council’s 
contractors (rather than an ingoing tenant)  to ensure that the job was done 
thoroughly to enable the letting the shop for the foreseeable future.

Quotations had therefore been sought for these works which were split into 
the cost of the electrical works and the general refurbishment and removal of 
the previous tenants’ redundant fitting out. The quotations were provided for 
Members’ information.

Cllr Hossack  MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show 
of hands and it was

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That the shop unit is refurbished to meet current electrical and 
health and safety standards  to put the shop into a lettable condition 
ready to receive a prospective tenant’s shop fitting. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To ensure the shop is brought up to a lettable standard that complies with 
current health and safety regulations.

147. 4 The Keys, Warley 

The report before Members considered the renewal of the lease at 4 The 
Keys, Warley,  which was currently occupied by ‘Martin The Newsagent’ as a 
convenience store.  The current lease on 4 The Keys, Warley would expire in 
September 2016

It was proposed that Martin surrendered their current lease and took a new 
lease from September 2015 at an increased rent and widened user clause to 
incorporate the selling of alcohol.  This was subject to the tenant at 3 The 
Keys (currently holding over on their lease) who sold alcohol terminating their 
lease,  for which 3 months notice needed to be given. Martins had been in 
discussions with the tenant of 3 The Keys regarding purchasing the goodwill 
of that business.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of 
hands and it was 

RESOLVED  UNANIMOUSLY

That a new lease would be agreed with Martins on the above outline 
basis to increase the income to the Council approximately a year earlier 
than expected and secure a key tenant in the Keys shopping parade for 
the immediate future.



139

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To ensure that this key tenant that generated footfall in The Keys was 
retained for at least another five years.

148. Termination of Meeting 

In accordance with Rule 28 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, the business of 
the meeting not having been concluded by two hours after its start, the 
Committee voted to continue with the meeting for 30 minutes. 

149. Corporate Asset Management Plan Update - Asset Challenge 

Members were reminded that the Asset Management Strategy 2014/15 was 
approved by the  Asset & Enterprise Committee on 15 July 2014 and an 
update on progress was noted by the Asset & Enterprise Committee on 27 
March 2015. 

The Strategy highlighted the entrepreneurial approach to the Council’s 
management of its assets and the March Committee report provided an 
update on progress. Since March the Council’s Strategic Asset Manager had 
moved on and a temporary resource had been brought in for a short time to 
work with the asset management team to provide support and mentoring to 
the team as they continued to deliver the Asset Management Strategy.

An updated Asset Management Action Plan was provided for Members’ 
consideration and a full discussion took place regarding the contents of the 
Plan.

Members noted that a key project for the remainder of  2015/16 would be to 
complete the Asset Challenge Review to inform a refresh of the Asset 
Management Strategy for 2016/17.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a vote being taken on a 
show of hands  it was 

RESOLVED:

To agree an update review to the current Asset Management Strategy 
and Action Plan to ensure it remains in line with Council needs.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION



140

To provide Members with an update on progress delivering the Council’s 
Corporate Asset Management Plan.

150. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business.

_________________________

The meeting concluded at 10.00pm


